

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.25262 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO. 8875 OF 2025

Willingdon View Co-operative
Housing Society Limited through its Chairman/
Secretary ... Applicant
VERSUS
The Municipal Corporation for Greater Mumbai ...Respondent

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3078 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.8422 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.7774 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9647 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.9013 OF 2025

Sunil B. Jhaveri H.U.F. ... Petitioner
VERSUS
Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation
Through its Commissioner Bhushan Gagrani ...Respondent

WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 8855 OF 2025

Ashish Karan Singh ... Petitioner
VERSUS
Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation
Through its Commissioner ...Respondent

WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 8860 OF 2025

Rupal Jayesh Seth HUF through
its Karta Jayesh Seth ... Petitioner
VERSUS
Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation ...Respondent

WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 8875 OF 2025

Willingdon View Co-operative
Housing Society Limited ... Petitioner
VERSUS
The Municipal Corporation for Greater Mumbai ...Respondent

WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 8943 OF 2025

Megha Agarwal ... Petitioner
VERSUS
State of Maharashtra through
Government Pleader ...Respondent

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Karl Tamboly, Ms. Shradha Achliya, Ms. Disksha Shetty, Ms. Prachi Shah i/b AAK Legal for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No.3078 of 2024.

Mr. Abhishek Matkar a/w Mr. Malhar Bageshwar, Mr. Sanket Dorugade for the Applicant in Interim Application (L) No.9647 of 2025.

Mr. G.S. Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Advocate, Mr. Ziyad Madon, Mr. Ravi Gandhi, Mr. Rashmin Jain, Mr. Prathamesh Jadhav i/b Kanga & Co. for the Applicant in Interim Application (L) No.25262 of 2025.

Mr. S.U. Kamdar, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Rupali Adhate i/b Ms. Komal Punjabi for MCGM.

Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, A.G.P. for the State in Writ Petition (L) No.8943 of 2025.

Ms. Dipali Jayesh Radhod, Assistant Electrical Inspector, present.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.

DATE: 13th AUGUST 2025

P.C.

1. In pursuance of the liberty granted by us in our Order dated 6th August 2025, passed in Interim Application (L) No.24138 of 2025 in Writ Petition No.3078 of 2024, the present Interim Application has been filed (Interim Application (L) No.25262 of 2025). Mr. Kamdar, learned Senior Counsel for the Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai ("MCGM"), seeks time to file reply to this Application. Let Reply be placed on record within one week from today. Copy of same be furnished to the Advocate(s) of the Applicants/Petitioners well in advance. We shall proceed to hear the parties on this Interim Application on the adjourned date of hearing.

2. Mr. Godbole, learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioners in Writ Petition (L) No.8875 of 2025 has also furnished a copy of this Interim Application to the Petitioner in Writ Petition No.3078 of 2024. We would also permit the Petitioner in Writ Petition (L) No.8875 of 2025 to make submissions on the said Interim Application since these proceedings were always heard together as also the cause is common.

3. Stand over to **20th August 2025**.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)